
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice-

Convener;  and Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, MacKenzie and 
Malik. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 09 March 2022 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 
2022 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this 

time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 

THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
connections   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 

17 February 2022- for approval  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 6.1. Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a single storey extension 

with canopy to the rear at 105 Waterton Road Aberdeen  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

  Planning Reference – 211813 

 
All documents associated with this application can be found at the following 
link and enter the refence number above:- 

 
Link. 
  

Planning Officer:  Jemma Tasker  
 

 6.2. Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from public house (sui 

generis) to 2no. hot food takeaways (sui generis); Installation of extract flues; 
formation of entrance door and alterations to a shop front with associated 

works - 690 - 692 King Street Aberdeen  (Pages 39 - 62) 
 

  Planning Reference – 220097 
 

All documents associated with this application can be found at the following 
link and enter the refence number above:- 

 
Link. 
  

Planning Officer:  Jemma Tasker  
 

 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
 
 

 6.3. Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from pavement and 
installation of raised decking to form an outdoor seating area with access 

ramp (retrospective) - 106 -108 Forrest Avenue Aberdeen  (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

  Planning Reference – 220015 

 
All documents associated with this application can be found at the following 
link and enter the refence number above:- 

 
Link. 

  
Planning Officer:  Gavin Evans  
 

 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 7.1. Thursday 21 April 2022 at 10am   
 

 

 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 

McBain, Committee Officer, on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MOTIONS AGAINST RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members will recall from the planning training sessions held, that there is a statutory 

requirement through Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 for all planning applications to be determined in accordance with 

the provisions of the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. All Committee reports to Planning Development Management Committee 

are evaluated on this basis.  

It is important that the reasons for approval or refusal of all applications are clear and 

based on valid planning grounds. This will ensure that applications are defensible at 

appeal and the Council is not exposed to an award of expenses. 

Under Standing Order 29.11 the Convener can determine whether a motion or 

amendment is competent, and may seek advice from officers in this regard. 

With the foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a 

procedure whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer 

recommendation on an application in a Committee report will be required to state 

clearly the relevant development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning 

consideration(s) that form the basis of the motion against the recommendation and 

also explain why it is believed the application should be approved or refused on that 

basis. Officers will be given the opportunity to address the Committee on the 

competency of the motion. The Convener has the option to call a short recess for 

discussion between officers and Members putting forward a motion if deemed 

necessary. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Greig, MacKenzie and Malik. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 20 JANUARY 2022 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 20 January 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

 

The Convener advised that in relation to the Pre Determination Hearing for the 
proposed development at Tillyoch, that it would now be held after the Local 

Government election and a determination would be made at a subsequent meeting of 
Planning Development Management Committee.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the update provided in regard to the Pre Determination Hearing and the 

information contained in the Committee business planner.  
 
 
LAND AT FORMER CULTS RAILWAY STATION ABERDEEN - 211587 
 

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for detailed planning permission for the installation of a takeaway 
food kiosk and outdoor seating area with decking, including change of use (partly 

retrospective) (Temporary for 18 months) at land at former Cults Railway Station 
Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7979&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
Conditions 

 

1. Planning permission is hereby granted for a temporary period only and shall 
cease to have effect and lapse (excepting the effect of condition 2) on 31st July 

2024 (the 'cessation date'). Prior to the cessation date, the use hereby permitted 
shall cease, the application site shall be cleared of all works and development 
approved under the terms of this permission (including any subsequent ancillary 

w
[...]
in writing by the 

Planning Authority.  

Page 8



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
Reason - In order to ensure suitable waste storage and collection arrangements 
are in place, including appropriate facilities for customers and to protect public 

health and the amenity of the area.  
 

6. That the use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the times in the following 
days and months: a. In the months of April to September (inclusive) in any given 
year the use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the hours of 08:00 to 

19:00 Monday to Thursday or outwith the hours of 08:00 to 20:00 Friday to 
Sunday. b. In the months of October to March (inclusive) in any given year the 

use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the hours of 08:00 to 17:00 
Monday to Saturday and 09:00 to 17:00 on a Sunday.  
 

Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
The Committee heard from Gavin Clark, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 

the application and answered various questions from members.  Mr Clark advised that 
in relation to conditions 1 and 2, that the date should state 31st July 2023 and not 31st 

July 2024.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally and to amend the date in condition 1 and 2 to 
31st July 2023. 

 
 
36 RAEDEN CRESCENT ABERDEEN - 210972 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 

Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for detailed planning permission for the erection of a single storey 

extension to the rear at 36 Raeden Crescent Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 
following condition:- 

 
Condition 

 

1. That no construction related to the extension shall take place unless finalised 
details of the finishing materials to the walls and roof of the development have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter, 
the development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details.  

 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the surrounding area. 
 

The Committee heard from Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered questions from members. 
 
 

Page 9



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 
 

 
15 MABERLY STREET ABERDEEN - 210697 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for detailed planning permission for the redevelopment of an 

existing site for erection of 17 residential flats over 4 storeys including demolition and all 
associated works at 15 Maberly Street Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following 
conditions and with a legal agreement:- 

 
Conditions 
 
1.Noise Assessment Mitigation Measures  
 
The flats hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the specific noise mitigation measures 
have been installed in complete accordance with the Noise Impact Assessment carried out by 
AVAL (ref. 91407 rev. D) dated 12 Jan 2022, or such other mitigation measures as may be 
agreed in writing with the Planning Authority. The measures once installed, shall be retained in 
perpetuity.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the residential amenity of occupants. 
 
2.Dust Management Plan  
 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved (including demolition) shall take 
place unless a Dust Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Planning Authority. Any mitigation measures highlighted within this plan shall be implemented 
and retained in full for the duration of the demolition process. 
 
Reason: In the interests of existing residential amenity.  
 
3. Contaminated Land 
 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved (other than the demolition of the 
existi
[...]
y finish of the development. 
 
11. Pedestrian Access 

 
No development shall take place pursuant to this planning permission unless a detailed scheme 
for the removal of the existing redundant site access and footway reinstatement at the site 
frontage has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the existing granite kerbs shall be reused.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes of travel and the objective of 
sustainable development and ALDP policy T2.    
 
12. Bin Storage 

 
The flats hereby approved shall not be occupied unless provision has been made within the 
application site / adjacent premises controlled by the applicant for refuse disposal and recycling 
facilities in accordance with a scheme which has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Planning Authority. For the avoidance of doubt such storage shall include suitable 
ventilation and wash down / drainage facilities.  
 
Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of the neighbourhood and in the interests of public 
health. 

 
The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from members.  Mr Forbes advised 

that a late objection to the application had been received from SEPA and as a result the 
recommendation for the application was to be amended. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer determination of the application, pending resubmission of a flood risk 

assessment and delegate authority to the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning to issue approval conditionally if the SEPA objection is removed and the legal 

agreement is concluded. 
 
 
SITE TO THE NORTH OF KFC, INTOWN ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON ABERDEEN - 
211453 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 

Page 13



8 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 Februa
[...]
tion (LEV system), the premises are considered unsuitable for 
unrestricted Class 3 uses. 

 

The Committee heard from Jane Forbes, Planner who spoke in furtherance of the 
application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 

 
 
536 GREAT WESTERN ROAD ABERDEEN - 211633 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 

Place Planning, which recommended:- 
 

That the application for detailed planning permission for the installation of broadband 
antenna (retrospectively) at 536 Great Western Road, be approved subject to the 
following condition:- 

 
Condition 

 
Exact Colour of Broadband Antenna and Cable Conduit  
 

1. Within 1 month of the date of the granting of planning permission, details of the 
exact colour of grey to be used for the painting of the approved installed 

broadband antenna and cable conduit shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Planning Authority. Thereafter, the painting of the broadband antenna and 
cable conduit shall take place within 2 months of the date the colour is agreed.  

 
Reason – to preserve the character and appearance of the building and the 

conservation area. 
 
The Committee heard from Aoife Murphy, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 

the application and answered questions from members. 
 
 

Page 16



11 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.   
 

 
WEST CULTS FARM, WEST CULTS ROAD ABERDEEN - 211490 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for planning permission in principle for the erection of a dwelling 

house at West Cults Farm, West Cults Road Aberdeen, be refused for the following 
reasons:- 
 

1. That the application site lies within the Green Belt, and the proposal is for a new 
additional dwelling. Ad
[...]
velopment Plan; and policies NE2 (Green & Blue 
Infrastructure) and NE3 (Our Natural Heritage) of the 2020 Proposed Local 
Development Plan; 

 
4. That part of the application site is located in an area liable to flooding as shown on the 

SEPA flood risk maps. To establish the potential of flooding of the proposed 
development, additional information by way of suitable supporting information and 
potentially a flood risk assessment is required.  This information has not been provided, 
and there is thus insufficient information available to assess the proposed development 
in terms of flood risk. The development proposal is thus considered contrary to the 

Page 17



12 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 February 2022 
 

 
 

 
requirements of policy NE6 (Flooding, Drainage and Water Quality) of the 2017 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan and policy NE4 (Our Water Environment) of the 
2020 Proposed Local Development Plan; 

 
5. That due to the change in levels between the application site and the location of the 

proposed vehicular access onto West Cults Road, levels survey information is required 
to enable assessment of the works required to construct the driveway and its visual 
impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area. This information has not 
been provided, and there is thus insufficient information to establish the extent of 
engineering works and their impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding 
area, contrary to the requirements of policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and T2 
(Managing the Transport Impact of Development) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan; policy D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the 2020 Proposed Local 
Development Plan; and Supplementary Guidance on Transport and Accessibility. 

 

The Committee heard from Dineke Brasier, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the application. 
[...]

 

The Committee heard from Jemma Tasker, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from members. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
that the application be approved as on balance the Development was considered 

to be in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 in that despite its prominence in the 
street scene the design and materials are such that they would be compatible 
with the location within the conservation area subject to a further condition 

requiring details of landscaping and sedum roof to soften the visual impact from 
public viewpoints. 

 

Councillor Greig moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cooke:- 
 that the application be refused in line with the officer recommendation. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (4) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors MacKenzie and Malik – for the amendment (5) – Councillors Allan, Cooke, 

Copland, Cormie and Greig. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application. 
 

 
SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT NATIONAL 

PLANNING FRAMEWORK 4 (NPF4) - PRESENTATION BY CLAIRE MCARTHUR 
 
10. The Committee heard from Claire McArthur, Team Leader, who provided a 

presentation in relation to the Scottish Government consultation on the draft National 
Planning Framework 4 (NPF4). 

 
Ms McArthur explained that the document was currently out for consultation and 

officers from across the Council were currently working hard behind the scenes to 

prepare a response to the consultation questions. 

The first National Planning Framework was published in 2004, and had since been 
reviewed twice, with NPF3, published in 2014, serving as the current iteration.  The 
NPF was a long-term plan prepared by the Scottish Government that set out where 

development and infrastructure was thought to be needed.   
 

The Draft NPF4 was published in late 2021 and focused on an approach to plannin
[...]
 early morning hours, which are 

generally more sensitive hours in terms of residential amenity. Thus, it is considered necessary 
and appropriate to attach a condition to any granting of consent for the change of use, restricting 
the operational hours of the takeaways to between the hours of 11am and 10pm Sunday-

Thursday, and 11am to 10.30pm Friday and Saturday. Such a condition would thus ensure that 
there would be no activity during the more sensitive night-time period. It is considered that the 

activity associated to the new use during the permitted opening hours would not have any undue 
impact on residential amenity. 
 

Vibration 
It is considered that vibration from cooking equipment is unlikely to be an issue. The kitchen areas 

and all cooking ventilation extraction equipment would be sited within and atop the building, which 
due to its single storey nature, has no residential properties above. It is thus considered that, 
subject to the implementation of the mitigation measures recommended in the NIA, there would be 

no undue impact on residential enmity.  
 

Odour 
The applicant’s Odour Impact Assessment acknowledges that the proposed hot food takeaway 
use would, without any mitigation measures, result in a detrimental impact on the amenity of 

neighbouring residential properties as a result of cooking odours.  
 

Page 54



Application Reference: 220097/DPP 

 

As a result, the Odour Impact Assessment recommends a number of mitigation measures 

including specific elements to be incorporated into the ventilation system. The findings and 
recommended mitigation measures of the Odour Impact Assessment have been accepted by the 

Council’s Environmental Health Service, who are satisfied that, subject to a suspensive condition 
requiring the implementation of the mitigation measures, the proposed change of use would not 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity of any neighbouring uses. 

 
Traffic disturbance 

With regard to traffic and roa
[...]
 parking available in the surrounding area (including on Seaton Place East) to ensure 
that customers visiting the premises by car would be able to park without detriment to the parking 

availability for residents or to road safety. The site lies within a residential area, in close proximity 
to a bus route and the use would be accessible by sustainable and active travel, in accordance 

with Policies T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and T3 (Sustainable and Active 
Travel) of the ALDP and the Council’s Transport and Accessibility Supplementary Guidance. 
 

The proposed change of use is also compliant with the relevant policies of the Proposed Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2020 including Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality 

Placemaking), D2 (Amenity), R5 (Waste Management Requirements in New Development), T2 
(Sustainable Transport), T3 (Parking) and WB3 (Noise). 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

1. Hours of Operation 

The hereby approved use shall operate between the hours of 11am and 10pm Sunday to 
Thursday, and 11am and 10.30pm Friday to Saturday, and at no other time whatsoever. 

 
Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties during the 

more sensitive late evening and early morning hours. 
 
2. Noise 

The hereby approved use shall not commence unless the mitigation measures recommended 
in the approved Noise Impact Assessment (Reference: 0897212314 – V1, Version: n/a, Date: 

13 December 2021) have been carried out and implemented in full. Thereafter the mitigation 
measures, or similar as may be agreed in writing with the planning authority, shall remain in 
place for the duration of the use. 

  
 

 

Page 59



Application Reference: 220097/DPP 

 

Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties from noise 

emissions associated to the new use. 
 

3. Odour 

The hereby approved use shall not commence unless the mitigation measures recommended 
in the approved Odour Assessment (Reference: 0897212314 – V1, Version: n/a, Date: 13 

January 2022) have been carried out and implemented in full. Thereafter the mitigation 
measures, or similar as may be agreed in writing with the planning authority, shall remain in 

place for the duration of the use. 
 

Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties from odour 

emissions associated to the new use. 
 
4. Litter Bin Provision 

The use hereby approved shall not commence unless a waste management scheme, detailing 
litter disposal and, if appropriate, recycling facilities immediately adjacent the application site 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter, the 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details and retained for the 

duration of the operation of the units as Sui Generis uses.    
 
Reason: in order to preserve the amenity of the neighbourhood and in the interests of public 

health. 
 

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 
Odour Management Plan  

It is recommended that the operator to establish a written Odour Management Plan including 
cleaning and maintenance procedures for the plant corresponding with Sections 5.03 to 5.06 of 

the report, manufacturer’s instructions and extent of use, to reduce risk of malodour and statutory 
nuisance going forward. 
 
Advertisement Consent  

For the avoidance of doubt any alterations to the existing signage or proposing new signage will 

require to be assessed under an independent Advertisement Consent. 
 
Waste Management  

 Business premises need to be provided with a bin store to allocate, within the property 
curtilage for the business waste and recycling bins. 

 Commercial waste bins cannot be stored on the street any day of the week as per Council 
Policy 2009 (Obstructions- Commercial Waste Bins). Infringement on the Council Policy 
can lead to a fine of £500 per bin as adopted by the Enterprise, Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure 
[...]
ered to accord with the provisions of policy H1 (Residential 

Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP). 
 
It is recognised that there are conflicts with policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), however it 

is considered that the impacts are tolerable on a short-term and temporary basis, and that removal 
of the structure can be secured by appropriately worded planning conditions. 
 
 
CONDITIONS 

 
1. Timescale for removal 

The structure hereby approved shall be wholly removed from the site by 17th March 2023. 
 

Reason: To ensure timely removal of a structure which has been assessed as being 

acceptable only on a temporary basis due to its design, materials and resultant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 
2. Hours of use  

The structure hereby approved shall not be made available for use by patrons outwith the 

hours of 10.00am-10.00pm. 
 

Page 81



Application Reference: 220015/DPP 

 

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding residential amenity by restricting use at unsociable 

hours. 
 

3. Amplified music 

The outdoor seating area hereby approved shall not be utilised for the performance of live 
or amplified music, nor the use of microphones/speakers. 
 

Reason: in the interests of protecting residential amenity from potential noise nuisance.  

 
 
 

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 

 
1. Attention is drawn to the consultation response provided by ACC ’s Roads Development 

Management Team, which notes that other permissions such as a pavement café permit 

and/or building warrant may be required in addition to planning permission. Further 
information on café permits can be found at:  

(https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-
permits/pavement-cafe-permit-application)  
 

 

Page 82

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-permits/pavement-cafe-permit-application
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/business-and-licensing/licences-and-permits/pavement-cafe-permit-application

	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 17 February 2022- for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a single storey extension with conopy to the rear at 105 Waterton Road Aberdeen
	211813DPP - 105 Waterton Road

	6.2 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from public house (sui generis) to 2no. hot food takeaways (sui generis); Installation of extract flues; formation of entrance door and alterations to a shop front with associated works - 690 - 692 King Street Aberdeeen
	220097DPP - 690-692  King Street

	6.3 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from pavement and installation of raised decking to form an outdoor seating area with access ramp (retrospective) - 106 -108 Forrest Avenue Aberdeen
	220015DPP - Rendezvous committee report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 March 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Convener; Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Allan, Cooke, Copland, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute for 
Councillor Cormie), MacKenzie and Malik. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here.   
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 

of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 February 

2022, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the Committee business planner.  
 
 
105 WATERTON ROAD ABERDEEN - 211813 
 

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for detailed planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
extension with canopy to the rear of 105 Waterton Road, Aberdeen, be approved 

unconditionally. 
 
The Committee heard from Jemma Tasker, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application unconditionally.   

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7980&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
690 - 692 KING STREET ABERDEEEN - 220097 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 

Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for detailed planning permission for the change of use from public 

house (sui generis) to 2 hot food takeaways (sui generis); installation of extract flues; 
formation of entrance door and alterations to a shop front with associated works at 690-

692 King Street, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions  

 
1. Hours of Operation 

The hereby approved use shall operate between the hours of 11am and 10pm 
Sunday to Thursday, and 11am and 10.30pm Friday to Saturday, and at no other 
time whatsoever. 

 
Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties 
during the more sensitive late evening and early morning hours. 

 
2. Noise 

The hereby approved use shall not commence unless the mitigation measures 
recommended in the approved Noise Impact Assessment (Reference: 0897212314 
– V1, Version: n/a, Date: 13 December 2021) have been carried out and 

implemented in full. Thereafter the mitigation measures, or similar as may be agreed 
in writing with the planning authority, shall remain in place for the duration of the 

use. 
  

Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties from 

noise emissions associated to the new use. 
 

3. Odour 

The hereby approved use shall not commence unless the mitigation measures 
recommended in the approved Odour Assessment (Reference: 0897212314 – V1, 

Version: n/a, Date: 13 January 2022) have been carried out and implemented in full. 
Thereafter the mitigation measures, or similar as may be agreed in writing with the 

planning authority, shall remain in place for the duration of the use. 
 

Reason: In order to preserve the amenity of neighbouring residential properties from 

odour emissions associated to the new use. 
 
4. Litter Bin Provision 

The use hereby approved shall not commence unless a waste management 
scheme, detailing litter disposal and, if appropriate, recycling facilities immediately 

adjacent the application site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

planning authority. Thereafter, the scheme shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed details and retained for the duration of the operation of the units as 
Sui Generis uses.    

 
Reason: in order to preserve the amenity of the neighbourhood and in the interests 

of public health. 
 
The Committee heard from Jemma Tasker, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.   
 

 
106 -108 FORREST AVENUE ABERDEEN - 220015 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for detailed planning permission for the change of use from 
pavement and installation of raised decking to form an outdoor seating area with 

access ramp (retrospectively), be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
1. Timescale for removal 

The structure hereby approved shall be wholly removed from the site by 17th 
March 2023. 
 

Reason: to ensure timely removal of a structure which has been assessed as 
being acceptable only on a temporary basis due to its design, materials and 

resultant adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area. 

 
2. Hours of use  

The structure hereby approved shall not be made available for use by patrons 

outwith the hours of 10.00am-10.00pm. 
 

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding residential amenity by restricting use at 
unsociable hours. 

 
3. Amplified music 

The outdoor seating area hereby approved shall not be utilised for the 

performance of live or amplified music, nor the use of microphones/speakers. 
 

Reason: in the interests of protecting residential amenity from potential noise 

nuisance.  



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

17 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee heard from Gavin Evans, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.   
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener  

 

 


